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CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:
This material contains forward-looking statements pertaining to strategies, financial targets, technology, products and services, 
and business performance of NEC Corporation and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively "NEC"). Written forward-looking 
statements may appear in other documents that NEC files with stock exchanges or regulatory authorities, such as the Director of 
the Kanto Finance Bureau, and in reports to shareholders and other communications. NEC is relying on certain safe-harbors for 
forward-looking statements in making these disclosures. Some of the forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of 
forward-looking words such as "believes," "expects," "may," "will," "should," "seeks," "intends," "plans," "estimates," "targets," 
"aims," or "anticipates," or the negative of those words, or other comparable words or phrases. You can also identify forward-
looking statements by discussions of strategy, beliefs, plans, targets, or intentions. Forward-looking statements necessarily 
depend on currently available assumptions, data, or methods that may be incorrect or imprecise and NEC may not be able to 
realize the results expected by them. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which reflect NEC’s 
analysis and expectations only. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve inherent risks 
and uncertainties. A number of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking 
statements. Among the factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements include (i) global 
economic conditions and general economic conditions in NEC’s markets, (ii) fluctuating demand for, and competitive pricing 
pressure on, NEC’s products and services, (iii) NEC’s ability to continue to win acceptance of NEC’s products and services in 
highly competitive markets, (iv) NEC’s ability to expand into foreign markets, such as China, (v) regulatory change and 
uncertainty and potential legal liability relating to NEC’s business and operations, (vi) NEC’s ability to restructure, or otherwise 
adjust, its operations to reflect changing market conditions, (vii) movement of currency exchange rates, particularly the rate 
between the yen and the U.S. dollar, and (viii) impact of any regulatory action or legal proceeding against NEC. Any forward-
looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. New risks and uncertainties come up from time to time, 
and it is impossible for NEC to predict these events or how they may affect NEC. NEC does not undertake any obligation to 
update or revise any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

The management targets included in this material are not projections, and do not represent management’s current estimates of 
future performance. Rather, they represent targets that management will strive to achieve through the successful implementation 
of NEC’s business strategies.

Finally, NEC cautions you that the statements made in this material are not an offer of securities for sale. Absent registration or 
an exemption from registration under the applicable securities laws, securities may not be offered or sold in any jurisdiction in 
which registration is required. 



Ⅰ. Overview of Financial Results



© NEC Corporation 2008 Page 4

Financial Results for 1Q

■Realization of growth strategy measures
• Promoted alliances and M&A for global expansion

- Acquisitions: NetCracker, OCC, Linecom
- Established “SAP Global Competence Center”

• Expanded the number of new mobile handset models
>  Achieved 1Q target of 1.6 million units  

■On target to meet goals of FY March 2009 
• Operating income: 4.1 billion yen 

- Surpassed 1Q target: IT Products, Semiconductors
- Short of 1Q target: Network Systems
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Financial Summary (Overview)

FY08/3 FY09/3 FY08/3 FY09/3
Actual Actual Actual Forecast

Net sales 1,007.8 1,001.2 - 0.7% 2,140.6 2,150  +0.4%

Operating income 11.3 4.1       -7.2 27.4 30      +2.6
(％ to Net sales) 1.1% 0.4% 1.3% 1.4%

Ordinary income 8.2 7.1       -1.2 9.8 12      +2.2

Net income 1.0 0.5       -0.5 -4.7 -4      +0.7

1Q 1H

YOY YOY

*Forecasts as of July 31, 2008

(Billions of yen)



Ⅱ. Segment Information
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1Q Financial Performance by Segment

12.4 18.1 

197.4 205.9 

226.3 211.3 

565.1 572.5 

08/3 1Q 09/3 1Q

-9.5 -9.2

-4.4
-0.2

9.6
5.8

7.7

15.6

4.1

11.3

08/3 1Q 09/3 1Q

1,001.2
-0.7%

Net sales Operating income/loss

IT/NW
Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Electron Devices

Others/Eliminations Etc.
-4.1%

+7.1%

-1.3% IT/NW Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions
Others/
Eliminations Etc.
Electron Devices

Total

(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen)

1,007.8
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1H Financial Forecast by Segment

34.2 30

420.6 400

411.7 440

1,274.1 1,280

08/3 1H 09/3 1H

2,140.6 2,150+0.4%

Net sales

IT/NW
Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Electron Devices

Others/Eliminations Etc.
-4.9%

+6.9%

+0.5%

IT/NW
Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Others/
Eliminations Etc.

Electron Devices

(Billions of yen)

Total

(Billions of yen)

(Forecast) (Forecast)
*Forecasts as of July 31, 2008

-19-17.3

1.4 2
68.1

35.2
41

27.4 30

08/3 1H 09/3 1H

Operating income/loss
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127137.6

505514.3

270257.4

378364.8

35.2
41

54.853.8

221.0247.4

125.0
111.4

164.3159.9

7.7

15.6

1Q

572.5 565.1

1,274.1 1,280

Social Infrastructure

1H

Network Systems

-1.3%

IT/Network Solutions Business

08/3 1Q 09/3 1Q 08/3 1H 09/3 1H

(Forecast)

IT Products

IT Services/
System Integration

(Billions of yen)

Segment 
Income

(Billions of yen)

+0.5%

*Forecasts as of July 31, 2008

Sales



© NEC Corporation 2008 Page 10

■ IT Services/System Integration

■ IT Products

IT/Network Solutions Business

◇Market Conditions
・ Steady IT investment in Japan despite an uncertain economy

◇NEC Business
・ Sales increased mainly in manufacturing and public sectors
・ Continued efforts to improve profitability through “SI Innovation”

◇Market Conditions
・ Steady demand under continued pricing pressures 

◇NEC Business
・ Profits from mainframe sales through IT system renewal  
・ Continued strengthening of innovative new products 

ECO CENTER
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◇Market Conditions
•Construction of Next Generation Networks progressing favorably
•Continued cutbacks in Capex by domestic mobile operators
•Stronger yen, fierce competition and price reductions advanced in global markets

◇NEC Business
•Increase in NGN related sales including network software, 

optical transport, routers and switches
•Stronger yen and fierce competition negatively impact 

overseas sales
•A stronger yen and focus on developing new products for 

global markets influences sales and profit declines

<Highlights of 1Q>
•Acquisition of NetCracker: aiming to globally expand management systems     

business
•Acquisition of OCC: stabilizing the provision of submarine cable systems
•Provide platform supporting NTT DOCOMO’s “Home U” FMC services

■ Network Systems

NEC started construction of an optical 
submarine cable system called “Unity”

IT/Network Solutions Business
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120.5127.3

105.884.0

5.8
9.6

226.3

(Billions of yen)

+7.1%

08/3 1Q 09/3 1Q

Mobile/Personal Solutions Business

250261.3

190150.4

8.1 6

08/3 1H 09/3 1H

411.7
440

+6.9%

*Forecasts as of July 31, 2008

1Q 1H
(Billions of yen)

Sales

Personal
Solutions

Mobile
Terminals

211.3

Segment 
Income

(Forecast)
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◇Market Conditions
・ Prolonged handset renewal cycle constricts market size 
・ Greater handset diversification (e.g. adoption of full-size touch screens,

brand-collaboration models)   
◇NEC Business

・ 1.6 million units shipped in 1Q (30% increase from the same period last year)
Enhanced development capabilities and announced 8 new models to meet 
diversifying user needs
- Garnered strong customer response; especially in ‘slim one-seg’ handsets

・ Restart handset sales to SOFTBANK MOBILE

■ Mobile Terminals:

■ Personal Solutions:

◇Market Conditions
・ Japanese PC market expanded slightly yoy in both consumer and enterprise areas
・ Competition intensified and price reductions advanced

◇NEC Business
・ Secured profitability in domestic PC business

Mobile/Personal Solutions Business
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Electron Devices Business

(Billions of yen)

Segment
Income/Loss

Sales

Semiconductors 
（NEC Electronics）*

09/3
(Billions of y en) 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
Operating Profit in 
Semiconductor area
  (NEC Electronics)

-2.2 4.1 3.0 0.2 1.7

08/3

08/3 09/3

(Forecast)

Electronic 
Components/ 
Others

*Forecasts as of July 31, 2008

37.3 41.2
32.2 31.1

177.4
173.6

170.8 166.0 166.3

32.3

5.8

-4.4

3.3 2.7

-0.21Ｑ 2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ 1Ｑ 2Ｑ

*The results for the area of Semiconductors are the official public figures of NEC Electronics Corporation,  which are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The difference that 
arises as a result of the adjustment to Japan GAAP is included in Electronic Components and Others.

205.9
214.7

197.4198.2
212.0
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